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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 

   
 
TO:   MBP Insurance Services, Inc. 
 Joseph Francis Bartholomew 
 23046 Avenida De La Carlota, Suite 240 
 Laguna Hills, CA 92653 
  and 
 25011 Calle Arenal 
 Lake Forest, CA 92630                                        

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code) 

 

The California Commissioner of Business Oversight finds that: 

 

 1. At all relevant times, MBP Insurance Services, Inc. (“MBP”) is and was a California 

corporation formed on August 10, 1998. MBP maintained business addresses at 23046 Avenida De 

La Carlota, Suite 240, Laguna Hills, California 92653 and 25011 Calle Arenal, Lake Forest, 

California 92630. At all relevant times, MBP was an insurance agency (license no. 0C46025) 

licensed with the California Department of Insurance. 

 2. At all relevant times, Joseph Francis Bartholomew (“Bartholomew”) was the president 

of MBP.  

 3. Beginning in or about 2008, MBP, Bartholomew and their representatives offered or 

sold securities, in the form of promissory notes and investment contracts, in the State of California. 

The purported purpose of the securities offering was to raise funds from investors in order to pay the 

insurance premiums on life insurance policies covering third parties. In exchange for the investment 

of funds, MBP and Bartholomew promised to pay investors back their principal investment plus 

interest.  
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 4. Through general solicitations, including an investor recruitment network, MBP, 

Bartholomew and their representatives offered or sold securities in the State of California. MBP and 

Bartholomew had no substantive, pre-existing business or personal relationship with investors and 

potential investors who were offered and sold securities. 

 5.  These securities were offered and sold in this state in issuer transactions. The 

Department of Business Oversight has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing 

any person to offer or sell these securities in this state. 

Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Commissioner of Business Oversight is of 

the opinion that the promissory notes and investment contracts offered and sold by MBP Insurance 

Services, Inc. and Joseph Francis Bartholomew are securities subject to qualification under the 

California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 (California Corporations Code section 25000 et seq.) 

and are being or have been offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code 

section 25110. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, MBP Insurance 

Services, Inc. and Joseph Francis Bartholomew are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the 

further offer or sale in the State of California of securities, including but not limited to promissory 

notes and investment contracts, unless and until qualification has been made under the law or unless 

exempt.  

Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25403, any person who controls or induces another 

person to violate a provision of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, or any person who provides 

substantial assistance to another person in the violation of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, shall 

be liable for the violation. 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

Dated: January 5, 2015        JAN LYNN OWEN   
 Sacramento, California  Commissioner of Business Oversight 
          

            By________________________________ 
       MARY ANN SMITH 

Deputy Commissioner  
Enforcement Division 
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